the Plan’s ability to make benefit payments in future years.

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Health Care Cost Trend Rates: The following exhibit presents
the NOL of the Plan, calculated using current health care cost trend rates, as well as what the Plan’s
NOL would be if it were calculated using health care cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point
lower or 1- percentage-point higher than the current rates.

System 1% Decrease   Current 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability 2,902,136$   3,718,423$   4,761,126$

Health Care Cost Trend Rate Sensitivity

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Discount Rates: This paragraph requires disclosure of the
sensitivity of the NOL to changes in the discount rate. The following exhibits present the NOL of the
Plan, calculated using the discount rate of 3.37%, as well as what the Plan’s NOL would be if it were
calculated using a Discount Rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than
the current rate:

System
1% Decrease

(2.37%)

Current Discount
Rate

(3.37%)
1% Increase

(4.37%)

Net OPEB Liability 4,644,799$   3,718,423$   2,982,453$

Discount Rate Sensitivity

Change in Net OPEB Liability (NOL)

Description

Total OPEB
Liability

(a)

Plan Net
Position

(b)
Net OPEB Liability

(a) - (b)

Balance at December 31, 2022 4,501,567$   1,379,774$   3,121,793$

Changes for the year:
Service cost at the end of the year* 69,252   -   69,252
Interest on the TOL and Cash Flows 170,318   -   170,318
Difference between expected and actual experience (27,690)   -   (27,690)
Changes of assumptions or other inputs 451,877   -   451,877
Contributions - employer -   24,400   (24,400)
Net investment income -   48,484   (48,484)
Benefit payments and implicit subsidy credit (110,258)   (110,258)   -
Plan administrative expenses* -   (5,757)   5,757

Net changes 553,499   (43,131)   596,630

Balance at December 31, 2023 5,055,066$   1,336,643$   3,718,423$

* The service cost includes interest for the year.
 Benefit payments are net of participant contributions and include a payment of $24,400 for the
implicit subsidy.
* Administrative expenses are based on the fees paid from the plan’s trust.

CITY OF WALTERBORO, SOUTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

50

NOTE 7 LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS - CONTINUED

CMC has assumed no significant changes, other than the change in the Municipal Bond Index Rate,
has occurred between the Valuation Date and the Measurement Date. If a significant change, other
than the change in the Municipal Bond Index Rate, has occurred between the valuation Date and